



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

<hr/>)	
SAMUEL ZALMANOFF,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Below/)	
Appellant,)	No. 609, 2018
)	
v.)	COURT BELOW:
)	Court of Chancery
)	of the State of Delaware
JOHN A. HARDY, KENNETH I.)	
DENOS, FRASER ATKINSON,)	
ALESSANDRO BENEDETTI,)	C.A. No. 12912-VCS
RICHARD F. BERGNER, HENRY W.)	
HANKINSON, ROBERT L. KNAUSS,)	
BERTRAND DES PALLIERES and)	
EQUUS TOTAL RETURN, INC.,)	
)	
Defendants-Below/)	
Appellees.)	
<hr/>)	

APPELLANT SAMUEL ZALMANOFF'S
CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Jeffrey S. Abraham
ABRAHAM, FRUCHTER &
TVERSKY, LLP
One Penn Plaza
Suite 2805
New York, New York 10119
(212) 279-5050

PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOTT, P.A.
Ronald A. Brown, Jr. (#2849)
J. Clayton Athey (#4378)
Samuel L. Closic (#5468)
1310 King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 888-6500

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below/Appellant

Dated: February 5, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. Parties	4
B. The Plan of Reorganization.....	5
C. Equus’s New Investment Activities Have Come to a Virtual Halt Since the 2014 Plan of Reorganization.....	6
D. The Board Proposes the Equity Incentive Plan and Distributes the 2016 Proxy	8
II. THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE TRIAL COURT APPLIED THE REASONABLE STOCKHOLDER STANDARD INCORRECTLY	11
A. Question Presented.....	11
B. Scope of Review.....	11
C. Merits of Argument	11
1. Defendants Were Required to Disclose All Material Facts in the 2016 Proxy	12
2. The Disclosures Contained in the 2015 10-K, Even if Deemed to be Incorporated by Reference, Failed to Inform a Reasonable Stockholder of Relevant Material Facts	15
CONCLUSION.....	21
<i>Zalmanoff v. Hardy</i> , C.A. No. 12912-VCS, Slight, VC (November 13, 2018)	Exhibit A

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page No.</u>
CASES	
<i>Abdul-Akbar v. Figiola</i> , 584 A.2d 1228, 1990 WL 197844 (Del. 1990).....	11
<i>Gilliland v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 873 A.2d 305 (Del. Ch. 2005)	12, 15, 18
<i>In re Micromet, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 681785 (Del. Ch. Feb. 29, 2012).....	19
<i>ODS Techs., Inc. v. Marshall</i> , 832 A.2d 1254 (Del. Ch. 2003)	passim
<i>Sealy Mattress Co. of New Jersey, Inc. v. Sealy, Inc.</i> , 532 A.2d 1324 (Del. Ch. 1987)	14
<i>In re Trans World Airlines, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 1988 WL 111271 (Del. Ch. Oct. 21, 1998).....	12, 14, 18
<i>Williams Cos., Inc. v. Energy Transfer Equity, L.P.</i> , 2016 WL 3576682 (Del. Ch. June 24, 2016).....	19
<i>Wolf v. Assaf</i> , 1998 WL 326662 (Del. Ch. June 16, 1998).....	13
<i>Zalmanoff v. Hardy</i> , Del. Ch., C.A. No. 12912, Slight’s, V.C. (Aug. 2, 2017).....	10
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 621 A.2d 773 (Del. 1993), <i>aff’d</i> , 681 A.2d 1050 (Del. 1996).....	13
RULES	
Court of Chancery Rule 12(b)(6).....	10
Court of Chancery Rule 56	10

STATUTES

Investment Company Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. § 80a, *et seq.*4
